




















Dadsley Well Stream Tickhill 
Tree & Bushing 
Reforming 

100 
100 

Total 8,064 

2:2 Proposed improvement works on Middle Drain (Outfall) at Tickhill and the South Ring 
Drain between Kilham Farm and Candy Farm will be undertaken in the winter of 2025 
subject to the Board obtaining funding from the Tranche 2B applications. 

3. Maintenance Contract Extension

3:1 The contract of maintenance awarded to Colwill Contracting Ltd was originally designed to 
run for a 36-month period with two twelve-month period of extension being awarded 
subject to Board approval.  Officers have recently reviewed the contract at the 36 month 
point and noted that due to an unforeseen clerical error the extension periods were not 
inserted into the contract at the point of awarding in April 2022, however, the contract 
duration was included in the original “Instruction to Tender Documents” so any party 
tendering for the contract were fully aware of how long the contract would run for.  Officers 
believe that retendering the contract now would attract a significant increase in costs and 
would not represents best value for money to the Board.  Officers have spoken to Colwills 
Contracting who have confirmed that they would like to continue working on behalf of the 
Board and that their rates will fall in line with the inflationary clauses set out in the original 
contract.  Officers therefore recommend that the Board award the first period of the 
twelve-month extension period to Colwill Contracting Ltd as recommended below. 

Recommendation: 

To approve the award of a twelve-month extension period to Colwills Contracting Ltd to 
undertake the summer maintenance contract for the 2025/26 budget year. 

4. Environment Agency Works (PSCA)

4:1 Officers are still awaiting instruction from the Environment Agency to undertake 
maintenance on the River Torne between Rossington and Stancil.  The Environment 
Agency have confirmed that tree and bushing work will be carried out shortly with the 
channel works being undertaken later in the year. 

5. Pump Run Hours

5:1  Pump run hours are attached for information. 

Recommendation:  

To receive the report from Officers. 

A. Malin G. Sutton
Senior Operations Manager Operations Manager









2. Matters for Note

2:1 Pumping Station Emergency Repairs (DE24302) 

2:1:1 The pumping station emergency repair budget for 2024/2025 is £243,278 and expenditure 
to date is £227,301.  The budget has been topped up with funds received as part of  
Tranche 1 under the IDB Storm Recovery bids. 

Robert Brown Antony Malin 
Senior Engineer Senior Operations Manager 











 
2. Matters for Note  

2:1 Biodiversity Flash Cards 

2:1:1 Following feedback from the latest Biodiversity Briefing, flash cards with images and 
information on protected and non-native invasive species have been produced for 
Operational staff to use as a guide whilst on site.  This will further strengthen the 
Consortium’s licensable and monitoring responsibilities.        

 

 
Iain Turner Robert Brown 
Environmental Officer Senior Engineer 

Recommendation:  

To note report of Officers 



FOR MEMBERS’ INFORMATION ONLY 

DONCASTER EAST  
INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD File Ref: Agenda Item: 12

Meeting: Board Meeting  
Subject: FINANCE 

Date: 31st January 2025 

1. Overview – Current Position

1:1:1 Current Cash / Bank Position – as at 30th November 2024 

Account name Balance Interest 
Rate % 

Lloyds Current Account £1,075,079.11 0.00% 

Lloyds Rating Account £362,719.11 0.00% 

Total £1,437,798.22 

1:1:2 Current Investments / holdings 

Account name Invested Sum Term End date Interest on 
term end 

Interest 
Rate 

Skipton B/soc Term 
Deposit 

£250,000.00 6th March 2025 £5,764.73 4.65% 

1:2:1 Current Loan Position – as at 30th November 2024 

31st March 2024 
Balance 

Period end 
Balance 

Capital 
Repayments in 

Period 

Interest Charge 
in period 

£267,183.73 £237,125.06 £30,058.67 £6,175.95 

A breakdown of individual loan amounts and interest rates can be found on Appendix 1 

1:2:2 Future loan Position 

No new loans are planned to be drawn in this financial year. 







1:4:5 Reserves – Plant Reserve – at 30th November 2024 

Plant Reserve Balance at 1st April 2024 £10,000.00 

Planned addition to Plant Reserve in 2024/25 Estimates £0.00 

Planned use of Reserve for additions of new plant -£0.00 

Unplanned use of Reserve for additions of new plant -£0.00 

Remaining Balance in Plant reserve £10,000.00 

1:4:6 Reserves – Schemes Reserve – at 30th November 2024 

A number of Schemes are currently overspent; however, these are expecting funds from 
Partners. 

Within the Remaining Balance, the PS Renewal Reserve, used to fund future schemes, 
currently holds £175,000, which is earmarked for future use mainly within 2026/27. 

The funds held in the Schemes are earmarked for use by that scheme and only where 
there are transfers in or out of the schemes into General Reserves will it affect the Cash 
Surplus Reserve of the Board. 

1:4:7 

Recommendations: 

To approve the Budgetary Management Accounts, including Balance Sheet, for the Period 
to 30th November 2024  

Scheme Reserve Balance at 1st April 2024 £489,023.22 

Planned addition to Schemes from Rating Income in 2024/25 
Estimates 

£143,000.00 

Loan funding received into Schemes in period £0.00 

Funding into the Schemes from External Sources – including grants 
& contributions 

£0.00 

Expenditure within Schemes in period -£153,438.38 

Unplanned Adjustments from / (to) general reserves £266,498.73 

Remaining Balance in Schemes Reserve at period end £745,083.57 









Appendix 1 

The following annuity loans are outstanding with the Public Works Loan Board 

Loan 
Number 

Original 
Loan 
amount 

Year of 
Loan 

Term of 
Loan in 
Years 

Interest 
Rate 

Balance 
outstanding 

501518 £230,000.00 2002 25 4.75% £43,741.19 

501506 £84,154.00 2003 25 4.65% £20,690.98 

501507 £52,119.00 2003 25 4.65% £12,814.60 

501508 £58,368.00 2003 25 5.25% £16,717.14 

501519 £116,000.00 2003 25 4.85% £28,980.08 

501520 £43,535.00 2005 25 4.45% £15,142.84 

501514 £138,106.74 2010 18 4.86% £59,742.71 

501517 £227,543.39 2011 14 3.83% £39,295.52 

Total £237,125.06 



Appendix 2 

DONCASTER EAST INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD
Variance to Estimates Report - For the 8 months to 30th November 2024

Whole Yr 30.11.24 30.11.24 30.11.24 Notes
Estimate Variance Estimate Actual

INCOME

122,369.00 (363.84) 122,369.00 122,005.16
1,128,747.00 0.00 1,128,747.00 1,128,747.00

211.00 14.38 115.00 129.38
20,000.00 (4,773.00) 4,773.00 0.00

0.00 103.47 0.00 103.47
 
 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Flood Recovery Funds – Income to match to historic costs 0.00 266,498.73 0.00 266,498.73 Full amount of Tranche 1 Funds

33,000.00 (6,311.68) 22,098.00 15,786.32
Includes Surface Water Contributions of  £13,155.32 and 
Consent fees £2,631.

237,620.00 37,248.38 130,644.00 167,892.38
Directly relateable to PS costs, the higher the costs the higher 
the contributions

32,176.00 (1,372.65) 22,200.00 20,827.35
Contribution towards Vehicle running costs £4,778.58  

. Contributions to DLO shared with IOA 
£11,248.77

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other income 0.00 20,336.89 0.00 20,336.89
Admin fee on Scheme & PS Contributions of £18,757.28. Ins 
claim for break in £2,319.85.  VAT repayment supplement 
£9.76.  Return of App income -£750.00.

Investment interest 18,000.00 0.41 6,490.00 6,490.41 Interest received from Skipton
TOTAL INCOME - not including absorption income 1,592,123.00 311,381.09 1,437,436.00 1,748,817.09

Absorbtion Income - offset to costs

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Use of own plant within schemes improves the General Surplus Cash 
Position of the Board

0.00 634.35 0.00 634.35
Use of own DLO labour within schemes improves the General 
Surplus Cash Position of the Board. 

TOTAL INCOME - including absorption income in scheme 1,592,123.00 312,015.44 1,437,436.00 1,749,451.44

Contributions to PS expenditure

Income from consenting 

Own use of plant recharged (absorption) to Schemes

Own use of labour recharged (absorption) to Schemes

Where the Income variance is negative this shows that 
the income received is less than estimated for

The following income is not related to Engineering 

Income from recharge of disbursements

Income from rechargeable works

Income from PSCAs
Rental, wayleaves & grazing income
Special levies
Agricultural drainage rates

Deferred income, commuted sums & contributions

Contributions to other costs



DONCASTER EAST INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD
Variance to Estimates Report - For the 8 months to 30th November 2024

Whole Yr 30.11.24 30.11.24 30.11.24 Notes
Estimate Variance Estimate Actual

EXPENDITURE

MAINTENANCE & DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE - EXTERNAL COSTS ONLY

393,254.00 (33,284.62) 201,898.00 235,182.62 { Contract costs £33,702.79 over budget, due to timing of 
invoices to budget

358,139.00 (31,232.26) 193,505.00 224,737.26{
Electric £17,085 over budget. Contractors/consultants 
£12,101.79 over budget however the majority of this has been 
recharged to partners.  Annual insurance £7,455.56 over 
budget. Stocks/Materials £6,233.00 under budget.

20,000.00 4,773.00 4,773.00 0.00 { No PSCA costs received in period

0.00 (67.00) 0.00 67.00 {

21,493.00 (599.34) 14,295.00 14,894.34 {

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL MAINTENANCE & DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE 792,886.00 (60,410.22) 414,471.00 474,881.22

SUPPORTIVE EXPENDITURE
DLO costs 89,244.00 1,300.51 53,538.00 52,237.49

Other direct expenses 5,970.00 1,097.70 2,306.00 1,208.30 Woldmarsh buyer's fees £1,150 under budget

Environment Agency precept 218,880.00 0.00 109,440.00 109,440.00

Support & establishment costs 272,540.00 13,414.13 170,224.00 156,809.87 { Consortium fees £19k lower than estimate. Employment 
advice £4.6k over budget.  I.T costs £2.6k under budget. 
Small tools £3.5k over budget, due to break in.

Finance costs 13,447.00 38.89 7,292.00 7,253.11 {

Depreciation costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bad debt costs 0.00 (3.50) 0.00 3.50
Biodiversity & environmental costs 200.00 (895.97) 200.00 1,095.97 Environmental Officers time
TOTAL SUPPORTIVE EXPENDITURE 600,281.00 14,951.76 343,000.00 328,048.24

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,393,167.00 (45,458.46) 757,471.00 802,929.46

198,956.00 266,556.98 679,965.00 946,521.98

EXCEPTIONAL INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment

INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 198,956.00 266,556.98 679,965.00 946,521.98 {

Where the expenditure variance is negative this shows 
that the expenditure is more than estimated for

Pumping station expenditure

Recharge expenditure

Disbursement Costs

Cost of goods sold & stock variances

PSCA Recharge expenditure

Drain maintenance expenditure

Consenting time expenditure



DONCASTER EAST INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD
Variance to Estimates Report

Whole Yr 30.11.24 30.11.24 30.11.24
Estimate Variance Estimate Actual

INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 198,956.00 266,556.98 679,965.00 946,521.98

ADJUSTMENTS FOR NON MONETARY ITEMS
Remove the effects of Depreciation costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment
Remove the effects of Profit on Disposal - exception income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment

198,956.00 266,556.98 679,965.00 946,521.98
ADJUSTMENTS FOR BALANCE SHEET ENTRIES
Adjustments for Reserves Movements

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
No planned transfers in year. Plant reserve currently has 
reserves of £10k

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fixed Asset Adjustments There are NO budget plant / vehicle additions in the 24/25 year

Motor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Plant additions

1 x Stihl ST-FS461C Clearing Saw 755.80 0.00 755.80 23/08/2024

1 x Stihl AR3000L Backpack Battery 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 10/10/2024

0.00 2,005.80 0.00 2,005.80
Plant disposals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Capital Adjustment

PWLB Loan repayments - Existing 60,793.00 (0.33) 30,059.00 30,058.67

PWLB Loan repayments - Future 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

60,793.00 (0.33) 30,059.00 30,058.67

Non I&E (Costs) & Income 60,793.00 2,005.47 30,059.00 32,064.47

Variance at 30/11/2024 138,163.00 264,551.51 649,906.00 914,457.51

(143,000.00) 0.00 (143,000.00) (143,000.00)

(4,837.00) 264,551.51 506,906.00 771,457.51

See Transfer of Budgets:

0.00 (266,498.73) 0.00 (266,498.73)

0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00

Variance at 30/11/2024 (4,837.00) (1,947.22) 506,906.00 504,958.78

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO 

Plant/Vehicle planned net expenditure not occurred in year - 
held over to Plant reserve

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves as 
at 30th November 2024

Additional Funds Required for Engineering Schemes to be 
taken from General Reserves

Engineering Scheme funds transferred back to General 
Reserves

Plant/Vehicle net expenditure occurred in year - funded from 
Plant reserve

Planned Board Funding towards schemes

Add the intended transfer to Plant Renewals Fund -trf in 
reserves (rated for)



Appendix 3



Appendix 4 

Schedule of payments over £500 submitted to the Doncaster East Internal Drainage Board
meeting for approval on 31st January 2025

Trans Date Account Narrative Payment Value Notes
£

20/11/2024 Woldmarsh Producers Ltd PP/WOLD001 6,345.60 Fuel and materials
22/11/2024 Colwill Contracting Ltd PP/COLW001 9,364.08 Bank levelling work
25/11/2024 Colwill Contracting Ltd PP/COLW001 100,470.48 Weedcutting contract
29/11/2024 Latitude Surveys Limited PP/LATI001 4,080.00 Survey works - hydraulic modelling project
29/11/2024 Lincoln Security Limited PP/LINC001 5,304.00 Replacement doors at Wikewell pumping station
04/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 665.84 Pumping station electricity
04/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 821.69 Pumping station electricity
04/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 1,012.86 Pumping station electricity
04/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 2,981.90 Pumping station electricity
04/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 3,052.84 Pumping station electricity
04/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 3,926.61 Pumping station electricity
05/12/2024 Net Wages Wages Wk 35 4,399.10
06/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 636.09 Pumping station electricity
06/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 755.35 Pumping station electricity
06/12/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 1,022.19 Pumping station electricity
10/12/2024 Yorkshire Wildlife Trust PP/YWTR001 1,200.00 Contribution to mink control project
10/12/2024 Isle of Axholme & North Notts WLMB PP/IOAN001 2,752.04 Operations manager - shared employee
10/12/2024 Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board PP/LMDB001 19,960.96 Consortium, consenting and engineering recharges Oct 24
10/12/2024 Aquatic Control Engineering Limited PP/AQUA001 32,371.20 2 fish friendly pumps at Newington pumping station
10/12/2024 Environment Agency PP/ENVA001 109,440.00 Flood & coastal erosion risk management levy
11/12/2024 Pension Fund NEST 579.20
12/12/2024 P.A.Y.E. PAYE Mth 8 3,408.73
13/12/2024 Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board PP/LMDB001 3,137.94 Engineering recharges Nov 24
13/12/2024 Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board PP/LMDB001 5,052.65 Disbursement recharges Nov 24
20/12/2024 Woldmarsh Producers Ltd PP/WOLD001 586.50 Fuel and materials
20/12/2024 Colwill Contracting Ltd PP/COLW001 39,864.90 Weedcutting contract
20/12/2024 Colwill Contracting Ltd PP/COLW001 89,562.03 Weedcutting contract

10/01/2025 Isle of Axholme & North Notts WLMB PP/IOAN001 2,884.04
Operations manager - shared employee and disbursements 
recharge

10/01/2025 Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board PP/LMDB001 16,965.10 Consortium, consenting and recharges Nov 24
10/01/2025 Industrial Pumps Ltd PP/INDU001 30,988.80 Repair of pump no. 2 at Idle Stop pumping station
17/01/2025 P.A.Y.E. PAYE Mth 9 1,705.09

Total 505,297.81

For data protection purposes some information may be excluded from this report, for example where payments have been made to individuals.



FOR MEMBERS' INFORMATION ONLY 

DONCASTER EAST 
File Ref: Agenda Item: 17 INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD 

Meeting: Board Meeting 
Subject: 2025/2026 ESTIMATES 

Date: 31st January 2025 

1. Estimate Position - 5-year plan Expenditure - Schemes

1.1 Board funding to Schemes - direct from Rating Income

1 Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates 
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

2 £ £ £ £ £ 

Board Contribution to 3 £143,000 £111,000 £108,000 £124,000 £158,000 
Schemes 
Annual Budgets: 4 

• Drainaqe lnvestiqations 5 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

• Emergency Pumping 6 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 

Station funds
• Asset renewals & 7 5,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

refurbishment funds
• Culvert CCTV & Desi/ting 8 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

• Catchment Provisions 9 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

• Barn Owl funds 10 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

• Mink Control Funds 11 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Scheme Annual Budgets 12 £48,000 £58,000 £58,000 £58,000 £58,000 

Scheme Contributions from 13 

Rating: 

• Tome Bridge PS refurb 14 30,000 10,000 

• Medge Hall PS refurb 15 15,000 40,000 

• Ki/ham Farm PS refurb 16 8,000 

• Cadmans PS refurb 17 66,000 

• PS Renewal reserve 18 95,000 0 0 0 100,000 

Specific Scheme Funding: 19 £95,000 £53,000 £50,000 £66,000 £100,000 

Total Board funding to 20 £143,000 £111,000 £108,000 £124,000 £158,000 
schemes from Rating 

1.2 Board funding to Schemes - taken from Pumping Station Reserve Account 

1 Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates 
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

2 £ £ £ £ £ 

Balance of PS Reserve 3 175,000 270,000 150,000 36,000 20,000 
account expected at 1st April 

Additions to PS Reserve from 4 95,000 0 0 0 100,000 
Rating Income 
Use of the PS reserve Account 5 

for Schemes to lessen burden 
on the Rate 



• Tome Bridge PS refurb 6 0 -70,000 -90,000 0 0 

• Ki/ham Farm PS refurb 7 0 -50,000 0 0 0 

• Elmhurst PS refurb 8 0 0 -24,000 0 0 

• Cadmans PS refurb 9 0 0 0 -16,000 0 

Balance of reserve at end of 10 £270,000 £150,000 £36,000 £20,000 £120,000 
year 

1.3 

The current Pumping Station Renewal Reserve balance, used to fund future schemes, 
currently holds £175,000. The Board maintain a number of Pumping Stations where the 
cost responsibility lies with a 3rd party, therefore due to the expected income to match this 
expenditure on 3rd party Stations, this lowers the expected net operating costs of the Board 
and thus the monetary sum required to hit that 30% reserve value. 

However, should the Board experience flooding or major repairs in a Board owned 
Pumping Station, the monetary value of the cash reserve of £500,997 (see 1 :4) would be 
depleted very quickly. Therefore, it is prudent for the Board to maintain a Pumping Station 
reserve account to be used to smooth the rate, but also be available for use in 
emergencies. 

Board funding to Schemes - new loans to be taken 

1 Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
2 £ £ £ £ £ 

Capital Loan taken in vear: 3 

• Langholme I Heckdyke to 4 150,000 

IOA
• Frank/ins PS refurb 5 80,000 

• Park Drain PS refurb 6 175,000 

• Medge Hall PS refurb 7 280,000 

• Cadmans PS refurb 8 82,000 

• South Thorne PS refurb 9 98,000 

• Ki/ham Farm PS refurb 10 170,000 

New Loan Debt taken in 11 0 150,000 535,000 350,000 0 
year: 

Existing Loan repayments 12 72,470 62,171 43,963 27,389 14,502 
(capital & Interest) to be met 
from Rating 

New Loan repayments 13 0 6,158 23,368 73,092 88,772 
(capital & Interest) to be met 
from Rating 

Total Loan repayments to be 14 72,470 68,329 67,331 100,481 103,274 
met from Rating Income 

Prior years rating Income 15 1,251,116 1,263,722 1,276,317 1,289,077 1,366,466 
assuming increase as per 
Note 3 line 42 

New loan repayments as a % 16 0.00% 0.49% 1.83% 5.67% 6.50% 
of the rating income 

Total loan repayments as a 17 5.79% 5.41% 5.28% 7.79% 7.56% 
% of the rating income 

Note Only: Planned increase 18 1% 1% 1% 5.75% 5.75% 
in rate: 



The annuity rate incorporated into the 2025/26 Estimates is calculated at 5.29% for 20-year 
loans and 5.11 % for 15-year loans. 

The above demonstrates that the planned rate increases (line 18 above) are in the main 
required to cover the new loan repayments (line16 above). 

2. Estimate Position - 5-year plan Expenditure - Plant replacement

2.1 Board contribution to Plant renewals (Plan at Point 6 Line 5 & 6) 

1 Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates 
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

2 £ £ £ 

Plant: 3 

Estimated cost of new plant in 4 0 0 0 
the year 

Estimated disposal proceeds 5 -0 -0 -0
of existina plant to be rep/aced 

Net funds to be met by the 6 0 0 0 
Board 

Vehicles: 7 

Estimated cost of new vehicles 8 28,000 28,000 0 
in the year 

Estimated disposal proceeds 9 -2,000 -3,000 -0
of existing vehicles to be 
replaced 

Net funds to be met by the 10 26,000 25,000 0 
Board 

11 

Total Net funds to be met by 12 26,000 25,000 0 
the Board 

Funds to be met from Plant 13 -5,000 0 0 
Reserve 

Funds to be added to Plant 14 0 0 5,000 
Reserve from Rating Income 

Net costs to be met by the 15 21,000 25,000 5,000 
Board from Ratinq income 

Note Only: Planned increase 16 
1% 1% 1% 

in rate: 

3. Estimate Position - 5-year plan Expenditure - Activity Costs

3.1 Activity costs - Pumping Stations annual costs (Plan at Point 6 - Line 10) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Activity Expenditure: 3 

Pumping Station Costs 4 403,861 24/25 Estimates £358, 139 

• Contractors/suoo/iers 5 62,370 

£ £ 

0 

-0

0 

0 

-0

0 

0 

0 

5,000 

5,000 

5.75% 

• Specific PS expenses 6 39,000 • Ba/by Carr 73% recoverable - £12k new security doors
• Low Ellers 73% recoverable - £12k new security doors
• Elmhurst 60% recoverable - £15k new security doors &

brickwork repairs
• Consultants incl engineers 7 18,706 

0 

-0

0 

0 

-0

0 

0 

0 

5,000 

5,000 

5.75% 

• Electricity incl meter chgs 8 220,854 Meter charges £460. Electric units £162,668 Electric Standing 
Charges £57,726, total £220,394. (Actuals Electric & meter 23124 
£324,670). All PS electric now with ESPO 



• Insurances 9 37,530 Insurance costs are based upon the renewal costs for 24/25 plus a 
5% increase 

• Ins Inspections 10 5,676 Inspection costs are based upon the renewal costs for 24125 plus 

• 

• 

• 

a 5% increase 

Rates/Water/Rent 11 90 

Telemetry 12 15,120 

Stocks 13 4,515 

• The above costs exclude any absorbed costs relating to Doncaster East employees or use of
own plant.

• The above constitutes real funds that are expected to leave the Board and therefore must be
rated for.

3.2 Activity costs - Drains Maintenance annual costs (Plan at Point 6 - Line 11) 

1 Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates 
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

2 £ £ £ £ £ 

Activity Expenditure: 3 

Drains Maintenance External 4 403,535 0 0 0 0 
Costs - rated for 
• Stocks I Materials 5 12,753 

• Contractors 6 388,127 

• Consultants 7 2,655 

• Compensation 8 0 

• Travel & other costs 9 0 

Note Only - Absorbed Costs 10 

• DLO Jabour 11 12,707 

• Plant use 12 0 

Activity - External costs only: 13 

• Flailina 14 130,707 133,321 135,988 138,708 141,482 

• Weedcuttina 15 216,335 220,662 225,075 229,577 234,169 

• Emergency Drain 16 3,830 3,907 3,985 4,065 4,146 

• Other incl reforming 17 52,663 53,716 54,790 55,886 57,004 

Total External 18 403,535 411,606 419,838 428,236 436,801 

3.3 Activity costs - Consenting, PSCA Costs & Other Recharge Works Costs (Plan at Point 6 
- Line 12 -15)

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Activity Expenditure: 3 

External Costs - rated for 4 57,959 24/25 Estimate £41,493 

• PSCA Works costs 5 42,609 

• Recharqe Works costs 6 0 No known Recharge works in place 

• Disbursement costs 7 0 

• Consenting costs 8 15,350 LM costs relating to Consenting works 



4. 

4.1 

Estimate Position - 5-year plan Expenditure - Supportive Costs 

Supportive Costs - DLO costs (Plan at Point 6 - Line 18) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Supportive Expenditure: 3 

External Costs - rated for 4 93,465 24/25 Estimates £340,853 

• DLO salaries 5 75,259 24125 Estimate £70,577. Provision for 1 supervisor & 1 operative. 
Inc £500 + 5.1% increase allowance 

• DLO overtime & event 6 3,224 24125 Estimate £2,868 

payments
• National Insurance costs 7 10,273 24125 Estimates £7,624. 1.2% increase to 15% plus reduction in 

threshold from £9, 100 to £5,000 
• Pension costs 8 4,709 24125 Estimate £4,407. NEST pension 6% ERs contribution 

4.2 Supportive Costs - DLO Other costs (Plan at Point 6 - Line 19) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Suooortive Expenditure: 3 

External Costs - rated for 4 1,920 24/25 Estimates £3,768 

• DLO Training 5 800 24125 Estimate £2, 798 

• DLO PPE 6 820 24/25 Estimate £500. Incl renewal of lifejackets 

• DLO Medicals 7 300 24/25 Estimates £470 

4.3 Supportive Costs - Plant & vehicle running costs (motorised) £13,040 (Plan at Point 6 
Line 20) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Suooortive Expenditure: 3 

External Costs - rated for 4 13,040 24/25 Estimates £11,390 

• Motor vehicle fuel 5 5,300 24/25 Estimate £5,250 

• Motor repairs & servicing 6 5,500 24125 Estimate £4,000 

• Motor RFL 7 700 24125 Estimate £700 (2 vehicles) 

• Motor insurances 8 1,450 24/25 Estimates £1,400 

Motor Vehicle Costs 9 12,950 
• Plant fuel 10 90 24/25 Estimate £40 

• Plant repairs & servicing 11 0 24/25 Estimate £0 

• Plant RFL 12 0 24/25 Estimate £0 

• Plant insurances 13 0 24125 Estimate £0 

Plant Costs 14 90 

4.4 Supportive Costs - Support & Establishment Costs £280,763 (Plan at Point 6 Line 22) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Suooortive Expenditure: 3 

External Costs - rated for 4 280,763 24/25 Estimates £261,350 

• Consortium costs 5 184,257 24125 Estimate £186,316. Doncaster 12% of LM head office staff 
costs not recharaed to schemes with existina budaets. 

• Other Staff costs incl 6 32,420 24125 Estimate £29,833. Costs include Shared Employee costs 

insurances, travel, trainina with Axholme Board at a rate of 42% £29, 735 



PPE 
• Office costs incl rent, 7 0 24/25 Estimate £0 

rates, insurances, repairs,
fire, etc

• Depot costs incl repairs, 8 900 24125 Estimate £370 
cleaning, DLO first aid,
H&S, etc

• Administration costs incl 9 3,879 24/25 Estimate £3,543. 
phones, post, advertising,
shows & promotions

• IT costs 10 15,421 24125 Estimate £11,721. Upgrade in DRS system annual costs 
• Professional fees 11 23,600 24125 Estimates £11,550. Includes £10k for employment advice &

£3.5k for H&S Consultancy costs to be disbursed from head office. 
Includes £5k for valuers fees. 

• Small tools 12 500 24/25 Estimate £1 k. Items Jess than £500 
• Equipment Hire 13 0 24125 Estimate £0 
• Non-motorised Plant 14 200 24125 Estimate £200. Repairs to pumps, trailers, etc 

Repairs
• Subscriptions incl ADA 15 5,545 24/25 Estimate £4,957 Including conference fees 
• Non-Scheme 16 300 24/25 Estimate £275. The Board also contribute to schemes re 

Environmental costs Barn Owls & Mink 
• Liability Insurances 17 6,666 24125 Estimate £6k 

includina Pl
• Board costs including 18 7,075 24125 Estimate £5,260. Includes Chairmans allowance £2.5k, 

meetings, allowances etc insurances £2,025 

4.5 Supportive Costs - Bank & Finance costs (Plan at Point 6 Line 23) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Suooortive Expenditure: 3 

External Costs - rated for 4 1,814 24/25 Estimates £1,770 

• Bank charges 5 1,435 24125 Estimate £1,400 
• Credit charaes 6 92 24125 Estimate £90 
• Card machine charaes 7 287 24/25 Estimate £280 

4.6 Supportive Costs - Other Costs (Plan at Point 6 Line 25) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Supportive Expenditure: 3 

External Costs - rated for 4 5,667 24/25 Estimate £21,116 

• Ops Standby cover 5 2,067 24125 Estimate £1,950 
• Consumables 6 200 24/25 Estimate £120 
• Buyers Fees 7 900 24/25 Estimate £1,400 
• Abstraction licences 8 2,500 24/25 Estimate £2,500 



5. 

5.1 

Estimate Position - 5-year plan Income - Non-Rating Income 

Non-Rating Income - Other Income (Plan at point 6 Line 30) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Non-Rating Income: 3 

Other Income 4 39,816 24/25 Estimate £23, 125 

• Wayleaves 5 111 24125 Estimate £111 

• Grazinq 6 0 24125 Estimate £0 

• Rentals 7 100 24125 Estimate £100 

• Admin fee on recharge 8 26,605 24125 Estimate £0 

income
• Investment Income 9 13,000 24/25 Estimate £18,000 

5.2 Non-Rating Income - Recharge Income (Plan at point 6 Line 32) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Non-Rating Income: 3 

Recharge Income 4 20,705 24/25 Estimate £18,166 

• Standby income 5 0 24/25 Estimate £0. Recharged to DE/DB 

• Shared Employee 6 20,705 24125 Estimate £18, 166. Operative costs recharged to IOANN at a

rechar_qe rate of 45% 

5.3 Non-Rating Income - Consenting Income {Plan at point 6 Line 33) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Non-Ratinq Income: 3 

Consenting Income 4 12,500 24/25 Estimate £10,000 

• Aoo/ication fees 5 4,000 24/25 Estimate £3,000 

• Consenting advice 6 3,500 24/25 Estimates £0 

rechar.aed to 3rd 1Jarties
• Surface water fees 7 5,000 24125 Estimate £30,000. The timing of surface water fee income 

is not certain & is very much determined if the planning goes 
ahead, it is therefore prudent to not include large income sums 
and these will be recognised in the year of receipt and added to 
the reserves. 

5.4 Income - Contributions towards Pumping Station expenditure (Plan at point 6 Line 35) 

1 % Estimates 2025/26 Notes 

2 £ 

Non-Ratinq Income: 3 

Contributions to PS costs 4 266,053 24/25 Estimates £237,620 

• Balbv Carr- 5 73% 49,452 

• Seven Arches 6 92% 9,488 

• Low Ellers 7 73% 29,149 

• Huxterwe/1 8 100% 50,428 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Parsons Carr 9 100% 50 

Tickhi/1 10 100% 4,728 

West Moor 11 100% 3,832 

Elmhurst 12 60% 25,319 

Wikewe/1 13 90% 40,771 

Kirton Lane 14 100% 10,689 

Cuckoo Lane 15 100% 11, 176 

Sandall Granqe 16 100% 5,288 

Pissv Beds 17 100% 1,433 

High Level Nth 18 100% 5,134 

High Level Sth Askerns 19 100% 15,109 

Newinqton 20 100% 4,007 

• The net cost provision to the Board for Pumping station maintenance, including absorbed costs,
is £178,846 (£153,414 for 24/25).

5.5 Income - Contributions towards motoring expenditure (Plan at point 6 Line 36) 

1 Estimates Notes 
2025/26 

2 £ 

Non-Ratinq Income: 3 

Contributions to motoring 4 14,970 24/25 Estimate £14,010 
costs 
• Contribution to fuel costs 5 3,180 24125 Estimate £3, 150 
• Contributions to repair 6 3,300 24125 Estimates £2,400 

costs
• Contributions to RFL 7 420 24125 Estimates £420 
• Contributions to 8 870 24125 Estimates £840 

Insurances
• Vehicle use - contribution 9 7,200 24/25 Estimate £7,200. Recharged at £300 per month per 

to initial cost of vehicles vehicle x 2 vehicles. 



6. 5-year plan for consideration 1 % increase in the 2025/26 rate

1 Estimates Estimates Estimates 
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 

2 £ £ £ 

Board Contribution to 3 143,000 111,000 108,000 
Schemes - see 2.1 above 
Balance Sheet expenditure: 4 

Plant renewals 5 26,000 25,000 0 
Plant reserve funds 6 -5,000 0 5,000 

Loan Capital Repayment 7 63,556 58,285 49,107 

BIS Expenditure Total 8 84,556 83,285 54,107 

Activity Expenditure: 9 

Pumping Station 10 403,861 413,958 424,306 

Drains Maintenance 11 403,535 411,606 419,838 
PSCA costs 12 42,609 42,609 42,609 
Recharge costs 13 0 0 0 

Disbursement costs 14 0 0 0 
Consentina Costs 15 15,350 15,734 16,127 

Activity Expenditure Total 16 865,355 883,907 902,880 

Supportive Expenditure: 17 

DLO Wages 18 93,465 95,802 98,198 
DLO costs incl traininq 19 1,920 1,969 2,019 
PlanWehicle running 20 13,040 13,367 13,701 

Staff costs 21 0 0 0 

Establishment costs 22 280,763 291,578 299,529 

Finance costs 23 1,814 1,859 1,905 

Loan Interest costs 24 8,914 10,044 18,224 

Other costs 25 5,667 5,695 5,723 
EA Precept 26 218,880 218,880 218,880 

Support Expenditure Total 27 624,463 639,194 658,179 

Total expenditure 28 1,717,374 1,717,386 1,723,166 

Income: 29 

• Other income 30 -39,816 -40,549 -41,299

• PSCA income 31 -49,000 -49,000 -49,000

• Other recharqes 32 -20,705 -21,223 -21,754

• Consentina income 33 -12,500 -12,500 -12,500

• Disbursement income 34 -0 -0 -0

• Contributions PS 35 -266,053 -272,704 -279,522

• Contributions motor 36 -14,970 -15, 166 -15,364

• Absorption Income to 37 -0 -0 -0

LMDB Schemes

Income Total 38 -403,044 -411,142 -419,439

Expenditure less Income - 39 1,314,330 1,306,244 1,303,727 
to be funded from rates/levy 

Rates & Levy Income: 40 

Usina a rate of: 41 7.626p 7.702p 7.779p 
An increase on prior year of: 42 1% 1% 1% 
• Agricultural Rates 43 -123,288 -124,518 -125,763

• Special Levy 44 -1, 145,882 -1, 157,302 -1, 168,872

Total Rates & Levy 45 -1,269,170 -1,281,820 -1,294,635

Estimates Estimates 
2028/29 2029/30 

£ £ 

124,000 158,000 

0 0 
5,000 5,000 

53,737 49,993 

58,737 54,993 

434,913 445,786 

428,236 436,801 
42,609 42,609 

0 0 

0 0 
16,530 16,943 

922,288 942,139 

100,654 103,171 

2,070 2,122 
14,042 14,393 

0 0 

328,942 332,804 

1,953 2,002 

46,744 53,281 
5,752 5,781 

218,880 218,880 

719,037 732,434 

1,824,062 1,887,566 

-42,067 -42,852

-49,000 -49,000

-22,298 -22,855

-12,500 -12,500

-0 -0

-286,510 -293,673

-15,568 -15, 778

-0 -0

-427,943 -436,658

1,396,119 1,450,908 

8.226p 8.699p 

5.75% 5.75% 
-132,990 -140,637

-1,236,038 -1,307, 111

-1,369,028 -1,447,748



Net Surplus / (Deficit) 46 -45,160 -24,424 -9,092 -27,091 -3,160

Surplus Cash Reserve: 47 

Total Cash reserves at 1 st of 48 650,021.37 

April 2024 

Expected surplus position 49 -4,837.00

for the year to 31 st March 
2025 

Forecasted difference to 50 40,328.47 

Surplus/ (deficit) position at 
3pt March 2025 

Forecasted Total Cash 51 685,512.84 

Reserve at 1 st April 2025 
Reserved Funds: 52 

• Plant Reserve
53 -5,000.00

• Other Reserves
54 -75,774.68

Forecasted Surplus Cash 55 604,738.16 559,578.16 535,154.16 526,062.16 498,971.16 

Position at 1 st April 

Surplus or (Deficit) as per 56 -45, 160.00 -24,424.00 -9,092.00 -27,091.00 -3, 160.00
above 
Forecasted Surplus Cash 57 559,578.16 535,154.16 526,062.16 498,971.16 495,811.16 

Position at end of 
estimate year 

Forecasted Surplus Cash 58 42.58% 40.97% 40.35% 35.74% 34.17% 

Position as a % of 
Expenditure (line 37) 

6:2 The above 5-year plan demonstrates that with a 1 % increase in the rate for the financial years 
2025/26 to 2027/28 and a rate rise of potentially 5 .75% thereafter, the Board would achieve a 
surplus cash reserve within the Board's 30% policy. 

7 The Effects of the Proposed 1 % Rate Increase 

1 Annual Annual 
Land Value Land Value 
differences In 2025/26 
from 24/25 

to 25/26 

2 £ £ 

Aqricultural Landowners Total 3 -4,074 1,616,698 
Special Levy Councils: 4 

North Lines District 5 1,374 273,170 
Doncaster DC 6 74,319 14,538,428 
Bassetlaw DC 7 0 214,395 
Total 8 75,693 15,025,993 
Board Total Annual Value 9 16,642,691 
Board Rating Income 10 

24/25 Rate Estimates Increase 
& Special 2025/26 on 24/25 

Levy 1% Rates I SL 
Payable increase payable 

£ £ £ 

122,369 123,288 919 

20,521 20,832 311 
1,092,040 1,108,700 16,660 

16,186 16,350 164 
1,128,747 1,145,882 17,135 

1,251,116 1,269,170 18,054 

7:2 Within the current 2024/25 year there have been only a few Annual Land Value changes where 
land has moved from Agricultural rating into Special levy. 

These changes are outside of the Board's control and are determined by the local council's 



planning department. 

Where these changes have taken place, the Local Council will already be receiving domestic 
or business rates for the land change. 

The land held within Special Levy relates to 90.29% of the Board's Annual Land Values. 

8 Recommendation of a 1 % Increase in the Rate 

8: 1 Due to the level of the Board's reserves, the Board are in a healthy position when considering 
the potential rate increases for 2025/26 and beyond. 

8:2 Following the initial presentation of the draft estimate at the November Board meeting the 
Board expressed an appetite for a 1 % increase in the rate for 2025/26. 

8:3 The 5-year plan also shows that a 1% increase may be maintained until 2027/28, followed by 
a potential 5.75% increase in the rate in the years 2028/29 & 2029/30, to maintain a surplus 
cash reserve within the 30% policy level. 

8:4 A 1 % increase in the rate for 2025/26 would result in the following: 

• The rate would increase from 7.55p to 7.626p

• An increase of 0.076 of a pence

• This would result in additional income to the Board (after land adjustments) of £18,054

• The surplus cash reserve at the end of the 2025/26 financial year is estimated to be
£559,578 which equates to 42.58% of the net operating costs for that financial year.

Recommendations: 

• To approve the above Estimates of Income and Expenditure for 2025/26 and the five-year
plan (Point 6).

• To set a drainage rate of 7.626p/£, an increase of 1 %.

• To approve an increase of 1 % in the special levies for 2025/26 district councils.

• To approve the special levies as set out below.
o North Lines District Council £20,832

o Doncaster Council £1,108,700

o Bassetlaw District Council £16,350

Mrs Nicola. Hind FCCA 
Finance Manager 




